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USPS/CSA-Tl-2. 
(a) Please list the actual members of the Continuity Shippers 

Association (CSA) Do not include participants at CSA events. 
(b) How many CSA members use BPRS? 
Cc) How many BPRS users, whether CSA members or not, have you 
personally spoken to in preparing your testimony? 
Cd) Have you done any surveys of BPRS users concerning the 
areas covered in your testimony relating to BPRS users' 
experiences with the service and their business needs and 
operations regarding returned BPRS parcels? If so, please 
provide the results of such surveys. 
(e) Please describe in general terms the products or 

merchandise (i.e. recorded music, books, cosmetics, etc.) 
distributed through the Postal Service by the BPRS users listed 
in part (a) of this interrogatory. 
(f) Please describe in general terms the products or 

merchandise (i.e. recorded music, books, cosmetics, etc.) 
distributed through the Postal Service by BPRS users not listed 
in part (a) of this interrogatory. 
(9) Please identify the class or classes of mail used to 
distribute the products or merchandise described in parts (e) 
and (f) of this interrogatory. 

Response: 

(a) The current voting members of the Continuity Shippers 
Association are Cosmetique, Inc. and International Masters 
Publishing. 

(b) One CSA member uses BPRS. 

(c) Three. 

Cd) I have not done any statistical surveys of BPRS users. 

(e) Cosmetics. 

(f) The products received under BPRS include collectible 
plates, panty hose, cigarette lighters, and other collectible 
items. 

(9) My understanding are that these products are mailed out 
Standard A mail. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-3. Please refer to your testimony at pages 7-8 
where you compare the cost coverages for Bound Printed Matter 
and Standard Mail (A) to the cost coverage for BPRS. Please 
also refer to your testimony at page 11, where you state that 
ECSI value does not apply to BPRS. 

(a) Confirm that the Commission has applied consideration of 
ECSI value to the development of rate levels for Bound Printed 
Matter. 

(i) If you cannot confirm, please explain fully. 
(ii) If you do confirm, please explain fully how ECSI 

value should be applied to returned material in 
BPRS. 

(b) Confirm that the Commission does not apply consideration of 
ECSI value to the development of rate levels for Standard Mail 
(A) . If you cannot confirm, please explain fully. 

Response: 

(a) Confirmed. 
(b) Confirmed. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-4. Please refer to your testimony at pages 7-8, 
where you state, "For other similar return services, the Postal 
Service is proposing much lower cost coverages. For Bound 
Printed Matter, the Postal Service is proposing a cost coverage 
of 117.6 percent." 

(a) Please confirm that the Bound Printed Matter subclass 
consists of matter weighing at least 16 ounces, but not more 
than 15 pounds. If you do not confirm, please explain. 
(bl Please identify the products or merchandise distributed 
through the Postal Service by BPRS users (as described in your 
response to USPS/CSA-Tl-2(f) and (9)) that also qualify for the 
Bound Printed Matter subclass. 
(c) Please confirm that mail matter qualifying for single piece 

Bound Printed Matter rates is not required to be machinable. If 
you do not confirm, please explain. 

Response: 

(a) Confirmed. 

(b) None. By definition, BPRS cannot weigh 16 ounces and BPM 
much weight at least 16 ounces. 

(c) Confirmed. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-5. Please refer to your testimony at page 7, 
where you state, "Factor 2, "value of service" looks at the 
inherent worth of the service provided to the sender and 
recipient." 

(a) Please confirm that this factor also includes consideration 
of the economic value of the service provided to the sender and 
recipient. If you do not confirm, please explain. 
(b) Please confirm that the economic value of service is often 
measured by the price elasticity of demand. If you do not 
confirm, please explain. 
Cc) Please confirm that, in general, a low elasticity of demand 
indicates a sender with a high value of service. If you do not 
confirm, please explain. 

Response: 

(a) Confirmed. 
(b) Confirmed. 
Cc) Confirmed. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-6. Please confirm that your response below in 
Docket No. C99-4 regarding Mail Recovery Centers remains 
applicable to your testimony in this docket.: 

Cosmetique prefers to receive returns directly without them 
going through the MRCs because it receives the returns 
sooner and there is less handling by the Postal Service. 
This enables Cosmetique to update customer accounts sooner. 
There is also a concern that merchandise may be auctioned 
or sold if it goes to a Mail Recovery Center. 

Response: 

Confirmed. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-7. Please reconcile your statement that: "There is 
no service standard for BPRS" at page 7 with your discussion on 
page 8 of the requirement that BPRS be endorsed as Standard Mail 
(A) in order to inform postal employees of the appropriate 

processing requirements. In doing so, please specifically 
address your understanding as to whether the service standard 
for Standard Mail (A) applies to returned BPRS parcels. 

Response: 

This is nothing to reconcile. The Postal Service admitted that 
there is no service standard for BPRS. However, the Postal 
Service employees need to know the processing priority for BPRS. 
The use of the Standard A designation on the labels informs 
Postal employees that they should give BPRS the same low 
priority as that received by Standard A. That does not mean 
that the Standard A service standard applies to BPRS. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-8. Do you have any data showing how the service 
performance of BPRS compares with that of the following? 
(a) Standard Mail (A) 
(b) Bound Printed Matter 
Cc) Parcel Post 
Cd) non-BPRS returns of Standard Mail (A) parcels 
If so, please provide and explain fully. 

Response: 

(a) through (c) No. 
(d) No. Further answering, under the current regulations, a 
non-BPRS return of Standard Mail (A) parcels would have to go 
either Express Mail or Priority Mail (assuming Special Standard 
B did not apply). This is so because of the elimination of the 
Standard A single piece rate in the R97-1 case. However, 
Cosmetique has not seen a difference in the service performance 
of BPRS versus the service performance of the Standard A single 
piece rate as applied to returns prior to the creation of BPRS. 



USPWCSA-Tl-9. Do BPRS mailers receive BPRS returns together 
with, or segregated from, other classes of mail delivered to 
them by or picked up by them at the postal facility? 

Response: 

Returns are not segregated by class of mail, i.e. BPRS returns 
and customer paid returns are received commingled. However, the 
returns are segregated from other classes of mail, e.g. letter 
mail. All the mail is picked up or delivered at the same time. 
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USPS/CSA-Tl-10. Please refer to your discussion of factor 5 at 
page 10 of your testimony. 
(a) Confirm that private sector services exist whereby the 
shipment and return of BPRS mailers' merchandise could be 
effectuated. 
(b) Please state why BPRS mailers do not avail themselves of 

private sector alternatives for shipment and/or return of their 
merchandise. 
(cl Please explain what you mean by "economically realistic"? 
(d) What would be the effect on BPRS mailers if, 
hypothetically, the Postal Service were to disappear from the 
face of the earth tomorrow and those mailers had to rely 
exclusively on private delivery firms? 

Response: 

(a) Confirmed. 
lb) BPRS mailers use Standard A for the outgoing leg and BPRS 
for the return for both economic and non-economic reasons. 
Cc) By "economically realistic" I mean at a price that is fair. 
(dl If the Postal Service were to disappear from the face of 
the earth tomorrow, it is not clear what the effect would be on 
BPRS mailers. Assuming that the disappearance was totally 
unforeseen, there would be short run chaos in all mail delivery 
markets. In the long, run, however, if markets were left to 
function freely, it is likely that total costs for processing 
and delivering the volume previously processed and delivered by 
USPS would decline 

As a monopolist the Postal Service is inefficient. The 
costs would decline if the savings from the x-inefficiency of 
the monopolist were not overcome by cost increases resulting 
from losses of scale and scope. 

Prices to individual mailers would depend on a variety of 
factors. Some would pay less than they currently do and others 
would pay more. Mailers on balance would pay less. 
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USPS/CSA-Tl-11. 
(a) What would be the reaction of BPRS mailers if the Postal 
Service proposed to eliminate BPRS? 
(b) What would be the effect on BPRS mailers if, 
hypothetically, the Commission were to recommend and the 
Governors accept the elimination of BPRS, as well as elimination 
of the pound limit for all Package Services, leaving BPRS 
mailers with the choice of First-Class Mail/Priority Mail or 
Parcel Post (or Bound Printed Matter or Media Mail, if 
appropriate) for their returns? 

(a) Although I can not speak for all BPRS mailers, I presume 
that mailers would not be pleased. 

(b) I suspect the hypothetical situation you describe would 
effect BPRS mailers negatively from a financial perspective. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-12. Please refer to your testimony at pages 9- 
10, where you describe the additional costs to BPRS mailers of 
handling and/or re-introducing product into inventory. Please 
confirm that companies would not be re-introducing product into 
inventory were it not cost effective for them to do so. If you 
cannot confirm, please explain fully. 

Response: 

Confirmed. 
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USPS/CSA-Tl-13. Please refer to your discussion of factor 6 on 
page 10. 
(a) Please define "bulk processing." 
(b) At what stages of processing is outgoing Standard Mail (A) 
handled in bulk? 
Cc) At what point in the mailstream is Standard Mail (A) broken 
down and handled as single pieces? 
(d) At what stages of processing is BPRS handled in bulk and at 

what stages is it handle as single pieces? 
(e) Does any "bulk processing" of BPRS occur before it reaches 
the destination facility? 
(f) Are the levels of preparation required for Standard Mail 
(A) more or less stringent than the levels of preparation 
required for BPRS? For purposes of this question more stringent 
requirements are those which require relatively more work on the 
part of the mailer to qualify and less stringent requirements 
require relatively less work. 

Response: 

(a) By bulk processing, I mean processing of other than 
individual pieces. 

(b) Assuming by "outgoing" you are referring to mail that is 
being sent out rather than a sort scheme, then outgoing mail is 
handled in bulk until bundles are broken either intentionally or 
unintentionally. 

Cc) Standard A mail is handled as single pieces when bundles 
break on SPBS machines or in sack shakeouts. 

Cd) BPRS is handled in bulk following the sort to firm. 

(e) It may depending upon the volume. For example, the DBMC 
may bulk transport to the DSCF, and the DSCF may bulk transport 
BPRS mail to the DDU. 

(f) Yes. However, BPRS is equivalent to plant load, basic sort 
Standard A. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-14. In your testimony at pages 8-9, you discuss 
and present statistics concerning Cosmetique's experience with 
the return of opened BPRS parcels. 
(a) Please provide similar statistics or any qualitative 
information available on the same subject with respect to other 
BPRS mailers. 
(b) Please provide your understanding or that of CSA as to why 
BPRS mailers requested or supported the change in the DMCS 
regarding opened parcels and return labels that resulted from 
Docket No. MC99-4. 

Response: 

(a) I have no additional information. 

(b) Postal officials informed CSA that opened parcels created a 
very significant ambiguity in the processing of parcels. CSA 
supported the modification to remove the ambiguity and continue 
the Postal Service‘s return of opened parcels. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-15. Please refer to your testimony at pages 9-10 
concerning the costs to companies of processing and restocking 
BPRS returns. 

(a) Please confirm that processing and restocking costs 
associated with returned merchandise are not unique to parcels 
returned via BPRS, but are incurred regardless of the method of 
return. 
(b) For the mailer cited in your testimony above that reports 
that each unit costs "about 30 percent more when reintroduced to 
inventory after being returned by the Postal Service than when 
taken directly from inventory for the first time," please 
confirm that this factor applies to any method of return and is 
not limited to BPRS returns. 

Response: 

(a) Confirmed. 
(b) Confirmed. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-16. Do mailers find it economical to use BPRS 
service? If your answer is other.than an unqualified yes, 
please explain fully. 

Response: 

Yes. It would be more economical if it were less expensive and 
better reflected the actual costs of the service. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-17. In Docket No. C99-4, you testified that 
"Cosmetique informed me that (on average) 20% of its products 
returned through the Postal Service lose their integrity." 
(a) Does Cosmetique know the ratio of opened to unopened of 

parcels that lost their integrity? If so, please provide all 
available data. 
(b) Do you have similar data or qualitative information from 
other BPRS mailers? If so, please provide all available data. 

Response: 

(a) No. Cosmetique and I believe that an opened return is more 
likely to lose its integrity than an unopened one. However, the 
creation of BPRS, both before and after the recent minor 
modification, has not impacted the loss of integrity percentages 
seen by Cosmetique. 

(b) No. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-18. Please explain fully your understanding of 
which service might be more highly valued by a customer: (a) a 
service that allows a customer to return $25 worth of unwanted 
merchandise and avoid being charged $25 for merchandise she did 
not keep; or, (b) a service that provides her with $25 worth of 
merchandise that she did not specifically order and may or may 
not want to keep. Please include in your answer a 
quantification of the relative value of each to the customer. 

Response: 

I do not believe that there is sufficient information provided 
to answer the question without making assumptions. If the 
merchandise is not worth $25 to the customer but is worth a 
larger fraction of this amount, the service described in (a) has 
less value than if the merchandise is worth a smaller fraction 
of this amount. As the service described in (b) provides 
merchandise that has a higher probability of the customer 
wanting to keep it, it has a higher value. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-19. In Docket No. C99-4, you testified: 
"Cosmetique informed me that the Postal Service procedures in 
MRCs is to gather returns and mail them in one container on a 
frequency determined by the Postal Service. The Postal Service 
charges Cosmetique the Standard B rate for the entire container. 
For example, if a container holds 55 returns weighing 50 pounds, 
the BPRS fee would be $96.25 (55 returns x $1.75). The Postal 
Service charge for the 50 pounds from a MP.C will not exceed 
$34.49 (Standard B mail, zone 8)." Tr.1/36. Please explain why 
Cosmetique prefers to pay $1.75 for a returned BPRS parcel 
weighing less than a pound when it can get returns through the 
MRC for a maximum of $.69 per pound ($34.49 / 50). 

Response: 

Please see my response to USPS/CSA-Tl-1 in Docket No. C99-4 
which stated: 

Cosmetique informs me that it prefers to receive returns 
directly without them going through the MRCs because it receives 
the returns sooner and there is less handling by the Postal 
Service. This enables Cosmetique to update customer accounts 
sooner. There is also a concern that merchandise may be 
auctioned or sold if it goes to a Mail Recovery Center. 

.-. 
- . 

-. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-20. At page 9 of your testimony you state that 
"the Postal Service has always returned the parcels if they were 
opened." 
(a) Please define "always" as used here. 
(b) You continue on page 9: "The current BPRS service only 
codified the Postal Service's pre-existing practice." Please 
confirm that before the change to which you refer which was 
codified as a result of Docket No. MC99-4, the Postal Service 
could unilaterally have changed its practice at any time. 
Cc) Please state your understanding of the whether the 
authorized procedure for a window clerk serving a customer with 
an opened BPRS parcel but no BPRS return label is to request 
payment of return postage. 

Response: 

(a) Cosmetique has received opened returns for at least 20 
years. 

(b) I do not think this was possible given the Postal Service's 
inability to have uniform practices under either the current or 
prior regimes. 

(c) Yes, I understand this is so. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-21. Refer to your testimony on page 8, line 26- 
27. 
(a) Does Cosmetique provide customers with return labels. If 
not, why not? 
(bl Does Cosmetique enclose return instruction with its 

mailpieces? If not, why not? 
(c) What business practices has Cosmetique implemented since 
the "recent minor modification" to inform their customers of 
this new service? 

Response: 

(a) Yes when requested, but not with the outbound parcel. 

(b) No. Cosmetique's customers have shown the ability to 
return shipments they do not want to keep. 

(c) None. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-22. At what rate of postage would an 
undeliverable-as-addressed 12-ounce Standard Mail (A) flat whose 
mailer requested return service be returned? At what rate of 
postage would an undeliverable-as-addressed 12-ounce Standard 
Mail (A) flat-shaped piece whose mailers requested return and 
forwarding service be returned? 

Response: 

At $2.75, mailers are often advised not to use the first 
endorsement because it is so expensive. I am not aware that the 
second endorsement is ever used. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-23. Please refer to your discussion of factor 1 
on page 7 of your testimony. Is it your position that an 
otherwise appropriate cost coverage should be mitigated in cases 
where the Postal Service's cost estimation techniques have been 
conservative, i.e., designed not to understate costs? If so, 
please provide any reference to past Commission Opinions in 
which this principle was applied or referred to. 

Response 

It is my position that cost estimates should be the best 
estimates possible rather than those prepared to avoid 
overestimating costs. If the Postal Service, however, chooses 
to estimate costs to avoid overestimating them rather than the 
best estimate possible, I believe the coverage should be 
adjusted to reflect the nature of the estimate. I have not 
found a Commission Decision which applied or refers to adjusting 
coverage in this manner. 



1 ‘ 

USPS/CSA-Tl-24. Please refer to your discussion of factor 4 
on page 10, and confirm that the introduction of the BPRS fee 
represented a significant decrease in the rates and/or fees paid 
by continuity mailers for the return of their returned parcels. 
If you cannot confirm, please explain fully. If you do confirm, 
please provide the magnitude of that increase. 

Response: 

In January 1995, the Third Class single piece rate (which 
applied to these returns prior to BPRS) increased by 165% in the 
higher weight limits. In October 1997, BPRS was created which 
represented a significant decrease in rates. 

See also that attached chart which is based on the Postal 
Service's 1998 cost study for BPRS. The chart does not reflect 
the proposed changes to that cost study stated in my testimony. 
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USPS/CSA-Tl-25. Please refer to page 2, lines 12-20, of your 
testimony. Are box collection costs considered when a customer 
deposits the BPRS piece in a collection box or leaves for 
carrier pick-up? 

Response: 

I have not adjusted witness Eggleston's carrier collection 
costs. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-26. At page 8, lines 3-4, of your testimony, you 
state that "one-half of BPRS recipients pick up their BPRS 
returns." 
(a) How many BPRS mailers pick up their returns? 
(b) What percentage of BPRS pieces are picked up? 
Cc) Do the mailers make a special trip to pick up the BPRS 
pieces or are they normally picking up other mail and parcels as 
well? 
Cd) Do the mailers who pick up their BPRS pieces receive them 

more quickly than those who wait for Postal Service delivery? 
(e) Are the mailers offered the option of either picking up 
returns or having them delivered? 
(f) Are the pieces picked up on a regular basis, or does the 
Postal Service accumulate the pieces, and notify the mailers 
when they are expected to pick up their BPRS pieces? 
Please confirm that if the Postal Service establishes, for 
example, a schedule to deliver BPRS returns to a mailer twice a 
week , the mailer has the option of picking up its parcels on 
the other days to expedite their redelivery. 
(4) Please confirm that if the Postal Service establishes, for 
example, a schedule to deliver BPRS returns to a mailer twice a 
week, the mailer has the option of picking up its parcels on the 
other days to expedite their redelivery. 

Response: 

(a) I do not have data for all BPRS mailers. Based on the 
Postal Service 1998 cost study, there are four of the 
eight. 

(b) I do not know. 

(c) BPRS mailers normally pick up other mail and the BPRS 
returns at the same time. 

(d) It depends upon how frequently the Postal Service delivers 
the BPRS parcels. 

(e) I do not believe so. 

(f) My understanding is that depending upon volume, the Postal 
Service may accumulate BPRS returns. 

(g) I do not know. Moreover, there is no redelivery. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-27. Please confirm that the Merchandise Return 
Service per-piece fee is a fee paid in addition to the postage. 
(a) Please confirm that the BPRS per-piece fee is not a fee 
that is paid in addition to the postage, but covers the costs 
ordinarily covered by postage. 
Please refer to page 2 of your testimony. Please confirm that 
the statement you quoted from USPS-T-26 at 41 was an explanation 
of why a parcel bearing a Merchandise Return Label does not 
incur any additional costs over the costs included in the 
postage. 

Response: 

Confirmed. 

(a) Confirmed, although the Postal Service is proposing to 
eliminate the additional fee for the Merchandise Return Service 
label. 

(b) Confirmed. Further answering, the same justification and 
explanation for eliminating the additional fee for the 
Merchandise Return Service label applies to the BPRS label. 



LJSPS/CSA-Tl-28. 
(a) Please confirm that if an unopened parcel with the 
endorsement "return service requested" is taken to the window, 
it will not be weighed and rated by the window clerk. 
(b) Please confirm that if a parcel with a Merchandise Return 
Service label is taken to the window, it will not be weighed and 
rated by the window clerk. 
Cc) Please confirm that if a parcel with a BPRS return label is 
taken to the window, it will not be weighed and rated by the 
window clerk. 
Cd) Please confirm, that in FY98, parcels described in (a) and 
(b) above could theoretically have been single-piece Standard 

Mail A pieces. 

Response: 

(a) Confirmed. 

(b) Confirmed. 

(cl If a parcel with a BPRS label obviously weighs over 16 
ounces, it could be weighed and rated. 

(d) Confirmed. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-29. Please refer to USPS-T-26, Attachment S, 
page 1. 
(a) Please confirm that the test-year wage rate for window 
clerks is $29.67. 
Please confirm that the test-year piggyback factor is 1.45. 

Response: 

(al Confirmed. 

(b) USPS-T-26, Attachment S, page 1 shows a piggyback factor 
for the base year of 1.45. I did not find a test year piggyback 
factor on that page. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-30. Please refer to LR-I-108, Input Sheet B-l. 
(a) Please confirm that witness Postal Service witness Davis 
estimates the transaction time at the window by multiplying the 
base transaction time by an overhead time factor. 
(b) Please refer to footnote 6 on that same page. Please 
confirm that a portion of the overhead factor is a waiting 
factor equal to 0.4277. 

Response: 

(a) Confirmed for Delivery Confirmation. 

(b) Confirmed. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-31. Please refer to Docket No. R97-1, LR-H-167, 
page 55 (page 9 of the Transaction Time Study Training Manual). 
(a) Please confirm that the definition of the "acceptance" 
transaction is "the clerk takes stamped/metered mail from the 
customer and enters it in the mailstream. This mail is assumed 
to carry sufficient postage." 
(b) Please further confirm that under the definition of 
"acceptance," it states that if the window clerk verifies the 
postage or even picks up the mail piece to check the weight, the 
transaction activity is considered to be "weigh/rate," and not 
"acceptance." 

Response: 

(a) Confirmed. 
(b) Confirmed. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-32. Please refer to Docket No. R97-1, LR-H-167, 
page 160, Table 3.1. 
(a) Please confirm that according to that document that the 

mean time of an "acceptance" transaction is 22.65 seconds. 
(b) Please confirm that with a wage rate of $29.67,a piggyback 
factor of 1.45, and a waiting factor of 1.4277, the estimated 
cost of an "acceptanceM transaction is approximately 38.6 cents 
($29.67 * 1.45 * 22.65/3600*1.4277). 
Cc) Please confirm that if the cost of accepting a BPRS parcel 
at the window is 38.6 cents, and if hypothetically all BPRS 
parcels are accepted over the window as a single-piece 
transaction, the estimated collection cost of 3.2 cents is 
underestimated by 35.4 cents. 

Response: 

(a) Confirmed. 
(b) Confirmed. 
Cc) Confirmed that 38.6 cents minus 3.2 cents equals 35.4 
cents. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-33. Do you have any mailer-specific origin- 
destination data for the one mailer who does not receive returns 
on a "national basis" whom you refer to at page 5 of your 
testimony. If the answer is yes, please provide any data you 
have. 

Response: 

No. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-34. 
(a) Please confirm that a mailer located in Jacksonville 
Florida that received returns only from Greensboro, North 
Carolina, could be described as a mailer who did not receive 
returns on a "national basis." 
lb) Please confirm that a parcel originating in Greensboro, 
North Carolina, and designating in Jacksonville, Florida, is an 
inter-BMC parcel. 
(cl Please provide all data you have to support your assumption 
that the one mailer who does not receive returns on a national 
basis, receives zero inter-BMC parcels. 

Response: 

(a) Confirmed. 
(b) Confirmed. 
Cc) Similar to the Postal Service's methodology, I made an 
assumption because I, like the Postal Service, do not have 
origin-destination data on this matter. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-35. Please refer to your Attachment A, Table 3, 
column 9. The sum of the percentages shown in column 9 total to 
99, not 100. If this is due to rounding, please provide a table 
showing decimals. 

Response: 

See table attached. 



Attachment A. Calculation of Unit BPRS Zone-Related Transportation Cost for Inter-BMC 
Parcels 

Table 3. CSA Estimate / 

Zone-Related Cost Per 
Cubic Foot Per Inter-BMC 

[9] Average of Zone Distributions From Tables 1 and 2 

IlO] USPS-T-26, Attachment i-4 at 1, Column [31 

[,2] USPS-T-26, Attachment ” at 1: Avera&+e BPRS Cute=.(Y) 



USPS/CSA-Tl-36. Please refer to page 6, of your testimony, 
lines 15 through 16. Please confirm that the "91.9 figure" 
refers to your assumption that 91.9 percent of BPRS volume is 
inter-BMC parcels. If confirmed, please explain why in lines 19 
through 23, you make another adjustment for your "91.9" 
assumption. 

Response: 

Confirmed. On lines 15 through 16, I was estimating the impact 
of the change in the zone distribution of inter-BMC parcels on 
the unit cost of all BPRS parcels. To determine the impact on 
the unit cost of all BPRS parcels, I multiplied the impact of my 
change on the unit cost of inter-BMC parcels by the proportion 
of BPRS parcels that are inter-BMC. One lines 18-23, I 
calculated the impact of the inter-BMC proportion on the unit 
cost of all BPRS parcels. 



USPS/CSA-Tl-37. Please explain in detail and show all 
calculations of how you use your calculations in Attachment A to 
adjust BPRS transportation costs. 

Response: 

Please refer to the attachment to my response to USPS/CSA-Tl-1. 



, . 

USPS/CSA-Tl-38. Please describe the origin-destination 
specific information you have for BPRS mailers. Please explain 
the source of any data, and the methodology used to collect it. 

Response: 

I do not have any original-destination specific information for 
BPRS mailers. 



DECLARATION 

I, Lawrence G. But, do hereby declare under penalty of 
perjury that the answers to the foregoing Docket No. R2000-1 
interrogatories are true to the best of my knowledge, 
information and belief. 

Dated: June 22, 2000 L AL, 
Lawrence G. But 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing 
Interrogatory Responses of Lawrence G. But on all participants 
who requested discovery in this proceeding in accordance with 
section 12 of the Rules of Practice. 

Dated: June 26, 2000 


